
 

 
 
 
Annex 3. List of WONCA contacts in European countries 
 
 
 
 
No Country Title Name E-mail Address Address 2 Postcode 

and city 

Country 

1 Andorra WONCA Liaison 
Person, Dr 

Meritxell Fiter aamap@andorra.ad Andorran Society of Primary 
Care Doctors 

Av Consel D'Europa 14 -16, 
3 Planta, despatx 15-16-
17-18 

Andorra la 
Vella 

Andorra 

2 Andorra President Dr Josep Ramon VARELA 
PENIDO 

doctorvarela@andorra.ad Andorran Society of Primary 
Care Doctors 

Av Consel D'Europa 14 -16, 
3 Planta, despatx 15-16-
17-18 

Andorra la 
Vella 

Andorra 

3 Austria President, MD Erwin Rebhandl erwin@rebhandl-arzt.at Austrian Society of General 
Practice/Family Medicine 

Marktplatz 43 A-4170  
Haslach 

Austria 

4 Austria OEGAM office Christian Linzbauer  office@oegam.at OEGAM office; c/o Vienna 
Medical Academy; 
Univ.Campus, 1. Hof, DION, 
2. Stk. 

Alser Straße 4 1090 Wien Austria 

5 Belarus Chairman Aliaksandr Maksimiuk gervtmo@tut.by Belarusian Association of 
GPs - Association in 
collaborative relations with 
WONCA 

Grodno region, Ostrovetsky 
district Gervaty, 
Ambulatoria 

231213 Belarus 

6 Belgium Chairman of the 
International 
Secretariat of 
WVVH 

Carl Steylaerts carl.steylaerts@skynet.be  Citadellaan 2b 3293 Diest Belgium 

7 Belgium Chairman of the 
International 
Secretariat of 
SSMG, Dr 

Luc Lefebvre l.lefebvre@skynet.be   Rue Van der veken 63 1780 
Wemmel 

Belgium 

8 Belgium President SSMG Michel Meganck ssmg@ssmg.be Belgian Society of General 
Practitioners/Family 
Physicians 

Rue de Suisse 8 1060 
Bruxelles 

Belgium 



 

No Country Title Name E-mail Address Address 2 Postcode 

and city 

Country 

9 Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

President  Melida Hasanagić melidah@bih.net.ba President of the Assotiation 
of Family Medicine 
Physicians from the 
Federation of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

  Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

10 Croatia President, Dr Dragomir Petric dragomir.petric@st.t-com.hr The Croatian Association of 
Family Medicine 

Velebitska 5 21000 Split Croatia 

11 Cyprus Vice Chairman Dr A Polynikis MP, MPH   Cyprus Medical Association 
of General Practitioners Ltd 

17 Romanou 2237 Latsia Cyprus 

12 Czech 
Republic 

International 
Chairman, Dr 

Bohumil Seifert seifert@terminal.cz; 
bohumil.seifert@lf1.cuni.cz 

Czech Society of General 
Practice 

Albertov 7 CZ 120 00 
Praha 2 

Czech 
Republic 

13 Czech 
Republic 

President, Dr Svatopluk Byma byma@pmfh.cz Lekarska fakulta UK Simkova 870 PP 38 CZ 500 38 
Hradec 
Kralove 1 

Czech 
Republic 

14 Denmark President and 
International 
Chairman 

Dr Roar Maagaard dsam@dsam.dk The Danish College of 
General Practitioners DSAM 

Postbox 2099  DK 1014 
Copenhagen 
K 

Denmark 

15 Estonia International 
Chairman, Dr 

Margus Lember margusl@cut.ee The Estonian Society of 
Family Doctors 

Puusepa Str 1a EE2400 
Tartu 

Estonia 

16 Estonia President Madis Tiik madis@e-tervis.ee The Estonian Society of 
Family Doctors 

Lastekodu 28 Tallinn 
10113 

Estonia 

17 Finland Contact person Heini Kelloniemi  Finnish Association for 
General Practice 

: University of Oulu, 
Institute of Health 
Sciences, PO Box 5000 

FIN-90014 
UNIVERSITY 
OF OULU 

Finland 

18 Finland FAGP, Chair Elise Kosunen Elise.Kosunen@uta.fi. University of Tampere, 
Medical School, Department 
of General Practice 

  FIN-33014 
Tampere 

Finland 

19 France President Pierre-Louis Druais pl.druais@cnge.fr College National de 
Generalistes Enseignants 

6 bis Avenue Simon Vouet 78560 Le 
Port Marly 

France 

20 France   Michele Lieurade m.lieurade@cnge.fr College National de 
Generalistes Enseignants 

    

21 France Delegate of Coll. 
Nat. des 
Generalistes 
Enseignants 

Bernard Gay, MD bernard.gay@u-
bordeaux2.fr; 
bgay@wanadoo.fr 

College National de 
Generalistes Enseignants 

9, Domaine des Salins 33410  Rions France 



 

No Country Title Name E-mail Address Address 2 Postcode 

and city 

Country 

22 France Chairman of The 
International 
Secretariat, Dr 

Didier Duhot d.duhot@sfmg.org Societe Francaise de 
Medecine Generale (SFMG) 

141, Avenuye de Verdun 92130  Issy 
les 
Moulineaus 

France 

23 France President Dr Bernard Gavid b.gavid@sfmg.org Societe Francaise de 
Medecine Generale (SFMG) 

141, Avenue de Verdun 92130 Issy 
les 
Moulineaux 

France 

24 France Professeur 
associé des 
Universités 

Marianne Samuelson marianne.samuelson@wana
doo.fr   

Directrice du département 
de Médecine Générale 

UFR de Médecine de Caen 14 000 CAEN France 

25 Germany President, 
Professor 
Dr.med. 

Michael M. Kochen mkochen@gwdg.de Abt. Allgemeinmedizin 
Georg-August-Universität 

Humboldtallee 38 37073 
Göttingen 

Germany 

26 Georgia President Dr Irina Karosanidze nfmtc@nilc.org.ge; 
fmtc_ge@hotmail.com 

Georgia Family Medicine 
Association 

51 Javakhishvili Street Tbilisi 0102 Georgia 

27 Greece President,  Dr Bodossakis-Prodromos 
Merkouris 

merkouris@the.fothnet.gr; 
bmerk@otenet.gr 

ELEGEIA 28, M. Hourmouzi str., GR-54453 
Thessaloniki 

Greece 

28 Iceland President Dr Elinborg Bardardottir elinborgb@simnet.is The Icelandic College of 
Family Physicians 

Thingholsbraut 32 200 
Kopavogur 

Iceland 

29 Iceland Chairman of the 
International 
Secretariat 

Katrin Fjeldsted, MD katrinf@simnet.is The Icelandic College of 
Family Physicians 

Hólatorg 4 IS-101 
Reykjavik 

Iceland 

30 Ireland President Dr Declan Bonar drbonar@eircom.net Irish College of General 
Practitioners 

4-5 Lincoln Place Dublin 2 Ireland 

31 Ireland Contact person 
of the Irish 
College of 
General 
Practitioners, Dr 

Fionan O'Cuinneagain ocuinneagain@icgp.ie The Irish College of General 
Practitioners 

4-5 Lincoln Place Dublin 2 Ireland 

32 Israel President  Dr. David Zacharovitch saritu@clalit.org.il Israel Association of Family 
Physicians 

Mazeh 20 A Herzelia 
46408 

Israel 

33 Israel Official contact 
person 

Dr. Shlomo Vinker vinker01@zahav.net.il Israel Association of Family 
Physicians 

POB 14238 Ashdod 
77041 

Israel 

34 Italy President, Dr Giacomo Salvatore Tritto, 
MD 

mail@aimef.org Italian Academy of Family 
Physicians AIMEF 

P. Duca D'Aosta -12 20124 
Milano  

Italy 

35 Italy Chairman of the 
Int. Secretariat 

Dr Massimo Bisconcin massimo.bisconcin@libero.it Italian Academy of Family 
Physicians AIMEF 

P. Duca D'Aosta -12 20124 
Milano  

Italy 



 

No Country Title Name E-mail Address Address 2 Postcode 

and city 

Country 

36 Italy The Chairman of 
the International 
Secretariat, Dr 

Giorgio Visentin visentin@tin.it Centro Studi e Ricerche in 
Medicina Generale, 
CSERMEG 

via Busnelli 1 36031  
Dueville (VI) 

Italy 

37 Italy President Vittorio Caimi caimi@tqs.it Centro Studi e Ricerche in 
Medicina Generale, 
CSeRMEG 

Via Praga 22 20052  
Monza 
(Milano)  

Italy 

38 Italy President Ernesto Mola ernemol@tin.it Italian Scientific Association, 
ASSIMEFAC 

Via Livorno, 36 00162 Rome Italy 

39 Kazahstan President of 
Kazakhstan 
Association of 
Family 
Physicians 

 Damilya Nugmanova damilya@gmail.com Kazakhstan Association of 
Family Physicians (KAFP) 

32 / 2 Makataev St. 15 Almaty 
480002 

Kazahstan 

40 Kyrgyzstan Chief of Board 
of Directors 

Dr Temir Tologonov fgpa@transfer.kg Association of Family Group 
Practices (FGPA) 

Bokonbaevo Str 144a Bishkek 
720048 

Kyrgyzstan 

41 Latvia President Dr Liga Kozlovska liga@balvi.lv Rural Family Doctors 
Association of Latvia 

Berzpils Street 14-16 Balvi LV 
4501 

Latvia 

42 Lithuania Chairman of the 
International 
Secretariat, Dr 

Professor Leonas Valius valius@bpg.lt College of General 
Practitioners of Lithuania 

Kurpiu 5-3 44280 
Kaunas 

Lithuania 

43 Lithuania President Sarunas Macinskas sarunas.macinskas@kmuk.lt College of General 
Practitioners of Lithuania 

Eiveniu 2 50009 
Kaunas 

Lithuania 

44 Luxembourg President Dr Monique Aubart maubart@pt.lu Luxemburgish Scientific 
Society for general Practice 

33, rue de Luxembourg L-5752 
Frisange 

Luxembourg 

45 Malta International 
chairman, Dr 

Jean Karl Soler, MD mcfd@synapse.net.mt "The Family Practice" Triq ir-Rand Attard BZN 
04 

Malta 

46 Malta President, Dr Dr Mario Grixti mario.grixti@gov.mt Malta College of Family 
Doctors 

PO Box 69 Gzira Malta 

47 Netherlands President Dutch 
College of 
General 
Practitioners 

Arno E Timmermans Directie@nhg.org Dutch College of General 
Practitioners 

Mercatorlan 1200 3528 BL 
Utrecht 

Netherlands 

48 Norway President of the 
Norwegian 
College of Gen. 
Pract 

Gisle Roksund gisle.roksund@gmail.com  Den norske legeforening P.O. Box 1152 Sentrum N - 0107 
OSLO  

Norway 
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Country 

49 Norway Official contact 
person  

Marte Lund Edvardsen marte.lund.edvardsen@lege
foreningen.no 

Den norske legeforening P.O. Box 1152 Sentrum N - 0107 
OSLO  

Norway 

50 Poland President and 
International 
Chairman, MD 

Adam Windak mmwindak@cyf-kr.edu.pl The College of Family 
Physicians in Poland 

Dept. of Family Medicine, 
Jagiellonian University, 
Bochenska 4 

31061 
Krakov 

Poland 

51 Portugal President Luis Pisco apmcg@netcabo.pt Portuguese Association of 
General Practitioners 

Avenida da Republica, no. 
97 - 1 

1050 -190 
Lisboa 

Portugal 

52 Portugal Chairman of the 
International 
Secretariat 
Portuguese 
Association 

Dr Carlos Canhota apmcg@netcabo.pt Portuguese Association of 
General Practitioners 

Avenida da Republica, no. 
97 - 1 

1050 -190 
Lisboa 

Portugal 

53 Romania Chairman of the 
International 
Secretariat 

Dr Dan Doru Pletea dpletea@mail.dntis.ro Romanian National Society 
of Gen. Pract./Fam.Med 

Str. Alex. Vlahuta 4 Iasi Romania 

54 Romania President George Haber medfam@albacomp.ro Romanian National Society 
of Gen. Pract./Fam.Med 

Str. Mihail Kogalniceanu nr 
146 sc A Str. Mihail 
Kogalniceanu nr 146 sc A 

Sebes, jud 
Alba 

Romania 

55 Romania President Dr Marius Marginean mmarginean@cnsmf.ro National Centre for Studies 
in Family Medicine 

Calea Mosilor nr. 227, BI 
37, Sc A, Ap 3 Sector 2 

3 Sector 2 Romania 

56 Russian 
Federation 

Contact Person 
for Wonca, Head 
of the Evidence 
Based Medicine 
Unit and 
Training Centre 

Dr Elena Novichkova moscowepc@mtu-net.ru; 
novit001@mail.ru 

Moscow Medical Academy  Moscow 
119992 

Russian 
Federation 

57 Russian 
Federation 

President Dr Igor Denisov echernienko@mail.ru 
AssociationGP-FM@mail.ru 

All Russian Fund- 
Association of General 
Practitioners of Russian 
Federation 

2 / 6 Bolshaya 
Pirogovskaya Str 

Moscow 
119992 

  

58 Serbia President Dr Mirjana Mojkovic mojkovic@bvcom.net Serbian Medical Association/ 
Section of General Practice 

Dzordza Vasingtona 19 11000 
Beograd 

Serbia 

59 Slovac 
Republic 

President Peter Liptak lipp@pobox.sk The Slovak Society of 
General Practice of The 
Slovak Medical Assotiation 
(SkS GP SkMA)  

Námestie SNP 10  814 66 
Bratislava  

Slovac 
Republic 
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60 Slovac 
Republic 

Delegate  Eva Jurgova e.jurga@prax.sk The Slovak Society of 
General Practice of The 
Slovak Medical Assotiation 
(SkS GP SkMA)  

Stefanikova 111 921 01 
Piesfany 

Slovac 
Republic 

61 Slovenia President of the 
Slovenian 
Medical 
Association, 
Section for 
General Practice 

Janko Kersnik janko.kersnik@uni-mb.si Slovenian Family Medicine 
Society 

Koroska 13 SI-4280 
Kranjska 
Gora 

Slovenia 

62 Spain International 
Secretariat 

María Ruiz  maria@semfyc.es Spanish Society of Family 
and Community Medicine 

Portaferrissa 8, pral. 08002  
Barcelona 

Spain 

63 Spain President Luis Aguilera García semfyc@semfyc.es Spanish Society of Family 
and Community Medicine 

Portaferrissa 8, pral. 08002  
Barcelona 

Spain 

64 Sweden President  Dr Annika Eklund-
Gronberg 

annika.eklund-
gronberg@sfam.a.se 

The Swedish Association of 
General Practice, SFAM 

Box 503 114 11 
Stockholm 

Sweden 

65 Sweden   Helene Sward helene.sward@sfam.a.se The Swedish Association of 
General Practice, SFAM 

Box 503 114 11 
Stockholm 

Sweden 

66 Switzerland Chairman of the 
Int. Secr., Dr. 
med. 

Bruno Kissling bruno.kissling@hin.ch;  
kissling@primary-care.ch 

Swiss Society of general 
Medicine SSMG 

Elfenauweg 6 CH-3006  
Bern 

Switzerland 

67 Switzerland President of 
SGAM/SSMG 

Dr med. Francois 
HERITIER 

heritier.vfvtxnet.ch  President, Swiss Society of 
General Medicine 

St-Germain 21 2853 
COURFAIVRE 

Switzerland 

68 Turkey President of 
Turkish 
Association of 
Family 
Physicians 
(TAHUD) 

Okay Basak okaybasak@yahoo.com;  Turkish Association of 
Family Physicians 

79. Sokak No: 4/5 Emek  ANKARA / 
06510 

Turkey 

69 Turkey International 
Chairman 

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Yeşim 
UNCU 

yesimuncu@uludag.edu.tr Turkish Association of 
Family Physicians 

79. Sokak No: 4/5 Emek  ANKARA / 
06510 

Turkey 

70 Ukraine President of the 
Ukrainan Family 
Medicine Assoc., 
Wonca World 
Council Member 

Grigory I. Lysenko fammed@kmapo.kiev.ua The Ukrainian Family 
Medicine Association, Dept. 
of Fam. Med., Med. Acad. 
for Postg. Educatio 

9 Dorogozhytska Str 04112 Kiev Ukraine 
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71 United 
Kingdom 

President of 
Royal College of 
General 
Practitioners 

David Haslam dhaslam@rcgp.org.uk Royal College of General 
Practitioners 

14 Princes Gate London SW7 
1PU 

United 
Kingdom 

72 United 
Kingdom 

Chair of 
International 
Committee  

Dr Iona Heath  international@rcgp.org.uk Royal College of General 
Practitioners 

14 Princes Gate London SW7 
1PU 

United 
Kingdom 

  
 
 
 

 
 


